
 

 

 
Staff and Pensions Committee 

 
Date:  Monday 12 December 2022 
Time:  11.00 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Mandy Tromans 
 
 
Items on the agenda:   
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings 5 - 14 
To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 5 October 2022 and 
15 November 2022. 
 

 

 
2.   WFRS Re-engagement Following Retirement: Amendment to 

Service Order 
 

15 - 32 

 
3.   Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update 

 
33 - 40 

 
4.   Employers Leaving and Joining the Warwickshire Pension Fund 

 
41 - 44 

 
5.   Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Fire Pension 

Board Meetings of 6 June 2022 and 10 October 2022 
 

45 - 54 

 
6.   Regulatory and Policy Update (1) 

 
 
 
 
 

55 - 96 



 

Staff and Pensions 
Committee 
Monday 12 December 2022 

Page 2 
  

 

 
  

7.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution:  

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.’ 
 

 

 
8.   Regulatory and Policy Update (2) 

 
97 - 104 

 
9.   Future Meeting Dates  
 The Committee will meet on:  

 
• Monday 6 March 2023 at 2pm 
• Monday 12 June 2023 at 2pm  
• Monday 11 September 2023 at 2pm 
• Monday 11 December 2023 at 2pm 
• Monday 4 March 2024 at 2pm 

 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Staff and Pensions 
Committee 
Monday 12 December 2022 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeti
[...]
Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Mandy Tromans 
 
Officers 
Barnaby Briggs, Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Jan Cumming, Team Lead and Senior Solicitor – Commercial and Contracts 
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist – Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Vicky Jenks, Pensions Administration Delivery Lead 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager – Treasury, Pension, Audit and Risk 
Tina Riley, Senior People Practitioner – Strategic People Improvement 
Keira Rounsley, Diversity, Inclusion and Wellbeing Team Leader 
Kate Sullivan, Lead Commissioner – Culture, Leadership and Performance 
Gary Summerfield, Health and Safety Technical Specialist 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 There were none. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 Resolved: 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  
There were no matters arising. 

Page 5

Page 1 of 8 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
05.10.22 

2. Annual Review - Leading Organisational Wellbeing 
 
Kate Sullivan (Lead Commissioner – Culture, Leadership and Performance) introduced the report 
which provided details of work undertaken over the past 12 months to promote organisational 
wellbeing, including key achievements in 2021/22, the priorities and action plan for 2022/23, and 
workforce performance data for 2021/22 with trend and benchmarking information. 
  
In response to Councillor Millar, Kate Sullivan advised that the increase in absence rates in 
2021/22 was largely due to the return to workplace settings following the requirement for many 
staff to work predominantly from home during the Pandemic. The easing of social distancing 
restrictions had led to increased tran
[...]
r 
had confirmed that the state pension triple lock would be reinstated from April 2024. There had 
been no indication that this would change as an outcome of governmental changes. However, the 
Committee would be kept informed of any alterations.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee: 
  
     1.          Notes the updates contained within the report. 
     2.          Authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to update the Administration Strategy 

Statement, and (in consultation with appropriate persons) the Governance Policy 
Statement.  

 
7. Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update 
 
Vicky Jenks (Pensions Administration Delivery Lead) introduced the report which provided an 
update on the key developments affecting pensions administration and the performance of the 
Pensions Administration Service. 
  
Vicky Jenks advised that efforts had been made to progress the Member Self Service Scheme 
(MSS), enabling Annual Benefit Statements to be accessed electronically. To date, 20% of eligible 
scheme members had signed up to the scheme. She advised that this compared favourably to the 
progress of similar schemes elsewhere. Continued promotion of the MSS Portal would help to 
increase the number of subscribers. 
  
Vicky Jenks advised that a breach had been reported following difficulties in obtaining data from a 
Multi Academy Trust within agreed timescales. Since publication of the report, up-to-date 
information had been provided leading to resolution of the matter. 
  
In response to Councillor Kettle, Vicky Jenks advised that a resolution had been reached to a 
recent complaint from a member of the Pension Fund who had expressed concern that payment 
had been made prior to issue of a payslip. This had occurred because of a minor software glitch 
which had since been corrected. There had been no other complaints. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee endorses the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Page 7 of 8



 

Page 8 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
05.10.22 

8. Employers Joining and Leaving the Pension Fund 
 
Vicky Jenks (Pensions Administration Delivery Lead) introduced the report which provided notice 
of new employers entering the Pension Fund as well as employers that were no longer active 
within the Fund. 
  
Barnaby Briggs (Assistant Chief Fire Officer) advised that Kineton High School was part of the 
Stowe Valley Multi Academy Trust (rather that the Stour Federation, as listed within the report). 
Further investigation showed that a typographical error had been made. The report should have 
referred to ‘Kineton Primary School’, which had become part of the Stour Federation from 1 July 
2022. This would be corrected.  
  
In response to the Chair, members of the Committee agreed to approve the delegation of authority 
to the Strategic Director for Resources as set out within the report (subject to changes to the 
reference to Kineton High School). 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee:  
  
     1.          Delegates authority to the Strategic Director for Resources to approve applications from the 

listed employers subject to the applications meeting the criteria for admission: 
  

New Academies 
       Kineton Primary School (Part of the Stour Federation), 1st July 2022 

  
New Employers 

       ABM Catering LTD (Holy Spirit Multi Academy Trust), 1st August 2021 (See 1.5) 
       Alliance In Partnership LTD (Castle Phoenix Trust), 4th October 2021 (see 1.5) 

  
     2.          Notes that the following employers will no longer be active in the Warwickshire Pension 

Fund: 
       Chartwells Compass Group UK (Community Academy Trust), Community Academy 

Trust, 30th September 2022 
       Chartwells Compass Group UK (The Polesworth School), 30th September 2022. 

 
9. Next Meetings 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings. 
 
 
The meeting rose at 15.30. 
 

…………………………… 
Chair 

  

Page 12

Page 8 of 8



 

 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
Tuesday 15 November 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members  
Councillor Andy Jenns (Chair)  
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Christopher Kettle  
Councillor Mandy Tromans  
 
Officers  
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Trish Kinsella, Lead Commissioner – Strategic People Improvement 
Tina Riley, Senior People Practitioner – Strategic People Improvement  
Nic Vine, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Legal and Democratic) 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Brian Hammersley and Councillor Sarah Millar.  

  
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none. 

  
2. Pay Award for Warwickshire County Council Employees on School Teachers’ Pay and 

Conditions 2022 
 
Trish Kinsella (Lead Commissioner – Strategic People Improvement) introduced the report which 
sought the Committee’s approval to apply the national pay award to Warwickshire County Council 
staff employed on the School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Document (STPCD) in line with the 
approach set out within Section 3 of the report. Additionally, it was recommended that in future, 
only changes outside of the nationally determined pay uplift and advisory pay points would be 
brought to the Committee for approval with any changes within the nationally determined award 
being deemed approved. 
  
Councillor Gifford expressed support for both recommendations. He recognised the financial 
pressures faced by schools. However, the Council could not influence the outcome of the national 
pay award. He moved that the Committee approve the recommendations. 

Page 13

Page 1 of 2Page 1 of 2



 

Page 2 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
15.11.22 

  
Councillor Kettle expressed agreement that the first recommendation, to apply the national pay 
award, be approved by the Committee. However, he expressed his view that the Committee 
should continue to review future national pay awards. He stated that it was unlikely that in future 
years the proposed pay award would be deemed to be unacceptable. However, the Committee 
retained an obligation to Warwickshire taxpayers and the pay award should be given 
consideration, rather than agreed without holding a meeting. 
  
A vote was held on the first recommendation, to apply the national pay award. This was 
unanimously supported by the Committee. 
  
A vote was held on the second recommendation, that in future only changes outside the nationally 
determined pay uplift and advisory pay points would be brought to the Committee for approval 
(with any changes within the nationally determined award being deemed approved). The 
recommendation was not supported. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee approves the application of the national pay award to Warwickshire County 
Council staff employed on the School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Document in line with the 
approach set out at Section 3 of the report.  
  
3. Future Meeting Dates 
 
The Committee noted the future meeting dates. 
  
  
The meeting rose at 14:12. 
 
 

……………………………. 
Chair 

  
  

Page 14

Page 2 of 2



Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

12 December 2022 
 
Abatement of Firefighters Pensions 

WFRS Re-engagement Following Retirement:  
Amendment to Service Order 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

That the Staff and Pensions Committee approves the amendments to the 
name and content of the WFRS Re-engagement Following Retirement 
Service Order as outlined within the body of this report and in Appendix 2.  

  
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The WFRS Re-engagement Following Retirement Service Order (updated 

July 2018) (Appendix 1) sets out the discretionary policy on abatement of 
pensions when scheme members are re-engaged following their retirement.  

 
1.2 The ability to abate applies in the final salary Firefighters’ Pension Schemes 

(FPS 1992, FPS 2006) where a member begins to draw their pension and 
remains employed or is re-employed/ re-engaged either by a Fire and Rescue 
Authority or, in the case of interservice abatement, by another public sector 
body. The overriding principle is that the new salary plus pension cannot 
exceed the salary the pension is based on (plus inflation). The pension would 
continue to be abated until the employment has ceased, or there was a 
change to the new salary which meant that the total (new salary plus pension) 
was no longer higher than the salary the pension is based on (plus inflation).  

 
1.3 Following a decision by the Pensions Ombudsman in November 2021 

(Determination number PO-25374) upholding a complaint against WFRS, Fire 
and Rescue Authorities were recommended to amend their discretionary 
policies on abatement. 

 
1.4 The change of policy is intended to implement the Pensions Ombudsman’s 

findings and recommendations in the above decision. 
 

1.5 The Service Order has been amended to change the policy on the application 
of abatement from a blanket approach to one which allows for case-by-case 
consideration of the member’s circumstances and any representations from 
the member prior to deciding whether to apply abatement or whether in 
appropriate cases, that abatement should not be applied.  

 

Page 15

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 2



 

1.6 There is no specific guidance on the criteria which should be considered when 
making the decision on whether or not to abate an individual's pension as a 
result of re-employment. Decisions will need to take into account the general 
principle of abatement i.e to protect the public purse. It should be noted that in 
such cases WFRS will be responsible for the cost of deciding not to abate.    

 
1.7 The title of this Service Order has been amended to clarify its purpose and will 

now be referred to as the ‘Re-employment Following Retirement Service 
Order.’ 
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 
2.1 The cost of deciding not to abate will be the responsibility of WFRS.  
 
2.2 A member of the relevant pension scheme is required to declare to the 

Council (or any ot
[...]
ionally left blank



Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

12 December 2022 
 

Employers Leaving and Joining the Warwickshire Pension 
Fund 

 
 Recommendation 

 
That the Staff and Pensions Committee delegates authority to the Strategic 
Director for Resources to approve applications from the listed employers subject 
to the applications meeting the criteria: 

 
New Academies 

• Harbury C of E Primary School, 01/09/2022 (Arden Forest MAT) 
• English Martyrs Catholic Primary School, 01/09/2022 (Our Lady of the 

Magnificat) 
• Our Lady and St Teresa Catholic Primary School, 01/09/2022 (Our Lady of 

the Magnificat) 
• St Augustine’s Catholic Primary School, 01/09/2022 (Our Lady of the 

Magnificat) 
• St Marie’s Catholic Primary School and Nursery, 01/09/2022 (Our Lady of 

the Magnificat) 
• St Marys Catholic Primary School, 01/09/2022 (Our Lady of the Magnificat) 

 
New Employers 

• None for this period 
 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Pension Fund must accept applications from scheduled bodies where the 

requirements of the regulations are met. 
 

1.2 An academy is automatically a Scheme Employer on the basis that it meets 
the criteria of paragraph 20 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 i.e., it is a ‘scheduled body’. 
 

1.3 When submitting an application for membership each academy will be 
required to confirm: 
• That it has internal authority to be admitted to the Pension Fund. 
• The number of members to join the Pension Fund. 
• That the academy will comply with the relevant LGPS Regulations. 
 

        
 

Page 41

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 4



2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 New entrants to the scheme will be required to cover their own costs and the 
actuarial process will ensure that employer contributions are appropriate to 
ensure this is the case. 
 

 
3. Environmental Implications 

 
3.1 None 
 
 
4. Supporting Information 

 
4.1 Warwickshire Pension Fund, Admissions and Terminations Policy 2021 
 

 
5. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 

 
5.1 At the moment the dates for the academies listed are provisional, next steps 

will be decided once the admission date is confirmed. 
 

5.2 The Pension Fund must accept an application from an applicant body made 
under paragraph 1(d) of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 where that body has undertaken to 
comply with the Regulations. 
 

5.3 Provided that the Committee is satisfied that the requirements of the 
regulations are met, the application should be granted. 
 

5.4 If the application is accepted, arrangements will be made for the Applicant 
Body to enter into an admission agreement with the Pension Fund. Should 
admission commence prior to any admission agreement being completed, the 
Applicant Body has agreed to be bound by the terms of the standard form 
admission agreement appended to the Pension Fund’s Admissions and 
Termination Policy 
 

 
Background Papers 

 
1. None 
 
 

Page 42

Page 2 of 3



 
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Vicky Jenks 

Alistair Wickens 
vickyjenks@warwickshire.gov.uk,  
Alistairwickens@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Assistant Director Andrew Felton andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 
Lead Director Strategic Director for 

Resources 
robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property 

peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): None 
Other members:  Cllrs Peter Butlin, Bill Gifford, and Andy Jenns 
 
 

Page 43

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

12 December 2022 
 

Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Fire 
Pension Board Meetings of 6 June 2022  

and 10 October 2022 
 

 
 Recommendation 

 
That the Staff and Pensions Committee notes and comments on the minutes 
of the meetings of the Warwickshire Fire Local Pension
[...]
e Members 
Martin Reohorn (Chair) 
Barnaby Briggs 
Caroline Jones 
Sian Marsh 
Tony Morgan 

Officers 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader 
Lisa Eglesfield, Team Lead (Benefits) 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 

Others Present 

Helen Scargill (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 

1. General

(1) Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Brian Hammersley, Paul Morley and Matthew Mott. 

(2) Board Members' Disclosures of Interest

There were none. 

(3) Public minutes of previous meetings

The minutes of the meetings held on 14 February 2022 and 6 June 2022 were approved as 
an accurate record. 

2. Forward plan

Page 51

Page 1 of 4Page 1 of 4



Page 2 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 

10.10.22 

The item was introduced by Vicky Jenks (Pensions Administration Delivery Lead), who reminded 
members that the meeting had been rescheduled from 30 September. As a result the item on 
abatement would be considered at the November meeting and the item on the discretions policy 
would be discussed in February. Members were told the November meeting date had been 
incorrectly listed as being on the 15 when it had been scheduled for 7 November. Vicky Jenks said 
the proposed training relating to Matthews had been postponed as the processes behind it had not 
been agreed yet. 

Members noted the contents of the forward plan. 

3. Pensions Administration activity and performance update

The item was introduced by Vicky Jenks, who reminded members that administration for the Fund 
had moved to the West Yorkshire Fund from 1 April. There had been some minor issues but the 
transition had generally gone well, and the teams were aware of their expectations and 
responsibilities and staff at the West Yorkshire Fund had been quick to raise queries when 
needed. The major ongoing project was to identify the correct
[...]
 rose at 11.09am 
…………………………. 

Chair 

Page 54

Page 4 of 4



 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

12 December 2022 
 

Regulatory and Policy Update 
 

 
 Recommendations 

 
That the Committee: 

 
1. Notes and comments on the updates contained in this Report.  
 
2. Endorses the draft Corporate Governance Statement of the 

Warwickshire Pension Fund and authorises the Strategic Director for 
Resources to finalise the statement in consultation with appropriate 
persons.  

 
3. Approves the amendments to the Admission and Termination, Conflicts 

of Interest and Cyber Security Policies of the Warwickshire Pension 
Fund. 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This Report sets out proposals to amend a number of policies held and 
operated by Warwickshire Pension Fund (the Fund). The Fund reviews its 
policies annually to ensure that they remain fit for purpose. Any significant 
changes to a policy will be noted in the body of this Report. 
 

1.2 This Report also provides a regulatory update of issues that have arisen in the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) arena over the period the last 3 
months  

 
 
2. Financial Implications 

 
2.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. Any 

implications arising from changes to specific policies have been dealt with in 
the body of the report. 

 
 
3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 There are no environmental implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 

Page 55

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 6



 

4. Supporting Information 
 
Admission and Termination Policy (Appendix 1) 

4.1 A report was brought to this Committee previously setting out proposed 
changes to the Admission and Termination Policy, which was awaiting review 
by Hymans Robertson, the Fund’s actuary. That review has now taken place 
and new policy is included within this Report and Officers ask for its approval. 
 

4.2 No major changes have been made, but it does now link in directly to the 
revised Funding Strategy Statement. 

 
4.3 Members are asked to approve the revised policy 

 
Conflicts of Interest Policy (Appendix 2) 

4.4 The Conflicts of Interest Policy has been reviewed by Fund Officers. The 
previous policy held by the Fund only referred to the Local Pension Board, 
with the Council’s corporate policies covering elected Members and Officers. 
It is expected that one of the recommendations of the Scheme Advisory Board 
‘Good Governance Review’ will be that each Fund should have its own Fund 
specific policy document, covering all relevant governance bodies, and the 
Fund has chosen to adopt that approach early. 
 

4.5 Care has been taken with appropriate internal advice sought to ensure that 
the proposed revised Conflicts of Interest Policy for the Fund does not conflict 
with those already in place for the Council. 
 

4.6 Members are asked to approve the revised policy. 
 
Cyber Security Policy (Appendix 3) 

4.7 The Cyber Security Policy has been reviewed by Fund Officers with support 
from Risk and Compliance Officers. Following that review, only one 
amendment is considered to be necessary. This amendment is the inclusion 
of an additional statement covering the regular meetings now held with the 
Risk and Compliance Team, ICT and the Fund discussing all aspects of cyber 
security. To ensure that the Council can comply with its duties to take all 
necessary steps to safeguard data, this appendix has been classified as 
exempt from public disclosure. 
 

4.8 Members are asked to approve the revised policy. 
 
Corporate Governance Policy Statement (Appendix 4) 

4.9 The Fund’s Corporate Governance Policy Statement has been updated 
following its scheduled annual review and appropriate internal advice has 
been taken on the proposed changes. The key changes are:  

Page 56

Page 2 of 5



 

i.) Amendments are being made to ensure that the Statement is fully 
compliant with the requirements of the UK Stewardship Code moving 
forward. 

ii.) Additional information
[...]
s intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes (Public) of the Previous Meeting, 15 November 2022
	Minutes


	2 WFRS Re-engagement Following Retirement: Amendment to Service Order
	APPENDIX 1
	Summary: This Service Order describes the policy and procedure adopted by Warwickshire Fire & Rescue Service (WFRS) on the re-employment of a Firefighter following retirement.
	3.2	Responsible Officer
	HR Manager

	APPENDIX 2
	Summary: This Service Order describes the policy and procedure adopted by Warwickshire Fire & Rescue Service (WFRS) on the re-employment of a Firefighter following retirement.
	New Firefighters Pension Scheme (2006 Scheme)
	3.2 Firefighters Pension Scheme Examples



	3 Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update
	4 Employers Leaving and Joining the Warwickshire Pension Fund
	5 Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Fire Pension Board Meetings of 6 June 2022 and 10 October 2022
	LFPB Minutes 6 June 2022
	LFPB Minutes 10 October 2022

	6 Regulatory and Policy Update (1)
	Appendix 1 for Regulatory and Policy Update
	Version: 3
	1	Introduction
	2	Scheme Employers
	3	The Application Process
	4	The Admission Agreement
	5	Participation in the Pension Fund
	6	Termination

	Appendix 2 for Regulatory and Policy Update
	Appendix 4 for Regulatory and Policy Update
	Version: 2


	8 Regulatory and Policy Update (2)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
Monday 12 December 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Mandy Tromans 
 
Officers  
Barnaby Briggs, Assistant Chief Fire Officer  
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Andy Felton, Assistant Director, Finance 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager - Transformation 
Marina Fraser-Ryan, Delivery Lead – People Relations 
Sioned Harper, Team Lead Senior Solicitor – Governance 
Pru Jaques, Trainee Solicitor 
Victoria Moffett, Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager – Treasury, Pension, Audit and Risk  
Max Taylor, Graduate Management Trainee 
 
1. General 
 
The Chair thanked members of the Committee for agreeing to reschedule the time of the meeting. 
  

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Christopher Kettle.  

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none.  

 
(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings 

 
 Resolved:  

  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 October 2022 and 15 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
There were no matters arising. 



 

Page 2 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
12.12.22 

2. WFRS Re-engagement Following Retirement: Amendment to Service Order 
 
Marina Fraser-Ryan (Delivery Lead – People Relations) introduced the report which outlined 
proposed changes to the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (WFRS) Re-engagement 
Following Retirement Service Order. This document set out the policy for abatement of pensions 
when scheme members were re-engaged (either by a fire and rescue authority or another public 
sector body) following retirement. She advised that the Pensions Ombudsman had recommended 
that changes be made. Accordingly, amendments had been made to the policy for abatement from 
a blanket approach to one which allowed for case-by-case consideration of the member’s 
circumstances and any representations from the member prior to deciding whether to apply 
abatement or, where it was appropriate, to resolve that abatement should not be applied.  
  
Marina Fraser-Ryan highlighted that there was no specific guidance on the criteria which should be 
considered when making the decision on whether to abate an individual's pension because of re-
employment. Decisions would need to take account of the general principle of abatement, i.e., to 
protect the public purse. In such cases, WFRS would be responsible for the cost of deciding not to 
abate. She sought the Committee’s approval for the proposed changes. 
  
Councillor Gifford stated that it was sensible to follow the guidance of the Pensions Ombudsman. 
He moved that the recommendation be accepted and was seconded by Councillor Millar. This was 
supported unanimously by the Committee. 
  
Resolved 
  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee approves the amendments to the name and content of the 
WFRS Re-engagement Following Retirement Service Order as outlined within the body of the 
report and in Appendix 2.  
 
3. Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update 
 
Liz Firmstone (Service Manager – Transformation) introduced the report which outlined key 
developments affecting pensions administration and the performance of the Pensions 
Administration Service. She provided an update which covered the roll-out of the Member Self 
Service (MSS) initiative; performance of the Pensions Administration Service against KPIs; and 
employer breaches, including good progress to obtain information from a particular Multi Academy 
Trust leading to a resolution (once payment and i-Connect data had been reconciled). In respect of 
Valuation, she advised that there had been no significant increases in employer contribution rates. 
She reported that the Fund had no outstanding Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) 
cases.  
  
In response to Councillor Millar, Liz Firmstone advised that increased numbers of green breaches 
in January and April 2022 were due to slower reporting by academies during exceptionally busy 
periods of the academic year.  
  
Councillor Gifford stated that the increase in the number of eligible members making use of the 
MSS system was positive. He highlighted the advantages of ensuring that the system was as user-
friendly as possible. This would help to attract increased participation.  
  



 

Page 3 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
12.12.22 

Liz Firmstone advised that measures were in place to refine the MSS system to make it more 
intuitive and user friendly. She advised that scheme members had received assurance that the 
system was secure and confidential. It was hoped that this would lead to increased participation. 
  
In response to Councillor Gifford, Liz Firmstone advised that non-teaching academy staff made up 
a significant proportion of the Pension Scheme. The Employer Relations Teams played a key role 
to engage with these members to promote awareness of the MSS resource. She provided 
assurance that there were no plans to remove existing services for members of the Scheme who 
chose not to make use of MSS. 
  
Councillor Gifford moved that the recommendation be accepted and was seconded by Councillor 
Hammersley. This was supported unanimously by the Committee. 
  
Resolved 
  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee endorses the report.  
 
4. Employers Leaving and Joining the Warwickshire Pension Fund 
 
In response to the Chair, members of the Committee agreed to approve the delegation of authority 
to the Strategic Director for Resources as set out within the report. 
  
Resolved 
  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee delegates authority to the Strategic 
Director for Resources to approve applications from the listed employers subject to the 
applications meeting the criteria: 
  
New Academies 

       Harbury C of E Primary School, 01/09/2022 (Arden Forest MAT) 
       English Martyrs Catholic Primary School, 01/09/2022 (Our Lady of the Magnificat) 
       Our Lady and St Teresa Catholic Primary School, 01/09/2022 (Our Lady of the Magnificat) 
       St Augustine’s Catholic Primary School, 01/09/2022 (Our Lady of the Magnificat) 
       St Marie’s Catholic Primary School and Nursery, 01/09/2022 (Our Lady of the Magnificat) 
       St Marys Catholic Primary School, 01/09/2022 (Our Lady of the Magnificat) 

  
New Employers 

       None for this period  
 
5. Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Fire Pension Board Meetings of 6 June 

2022 and 10 October 2022 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee notes the minutes of the meetings of the Warwickshire 
Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme held on 6 June 2022 
and 10 October 2022. 
  
 



 

Page 4 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
12.12.22 

6. Regulatory and Policy Update (1) 
 
Victoria Moffett (Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment) introduced the report. She 
advised that the Fund’s Corporate Governance Policy Statement had been updated following its 
scheduled annual review. She highlighted the key changes outlined within the report. The 
Committee was asked to endorse the draft Corporate Governance Statement and authorise the 
Strategic Director for Resources to finalise the statement in consultation with appropriate persons. 
She drew members’ attention to the amendments to the Fund’s Admission and Termination Policy, 
Conflicts of Interest Policy, and Cyber Security Policy, for which approval was sought.  
  
It had been determined that access to the Cyber Security Policy should be limited to ensure 
compliance with the Council’s duties to take all necessary steps to safeguard data. Discussion of 
this Policy (and determination of recommendation 3 of the report) would take place in closed 
session. 
  
The Chair proposed that recommendations 1 and 2 be accepted. This was seconded by Councillor 
Gifford and unanimously supported by the Committee. 
  
Resolved  
  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee: 
  
     1.          Notes the updates contained in the Report. 
     2.          Endorses the draft Corporate Governance Statement of the Warwickshire Pension Fund 

and authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to finalise the statement in consultation 
with appropriate persons.  

 
7. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
8. Regulatory and Policy Update (2) 
 
Resolved 
  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee approves the amendments to the Admission and 
Termination, Conflicts of Interest and Cyber Security Policies of the Warwickshire Pension Fund.  
 
9. Future Meeting Dates 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings.  
  
The meeting rose at 11.29. 

…………………………… 
Chair  


